57 Written Answers

Unauthorised Occupation of Lands and Houses by the Pong Dam Oustees

*502. SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL:
Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to refer to the answer tg Unstarred Question 271 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 17th November,
1977 and state:

{a) the number of times and the dates on which Central Government have referred to the Himachal Pradesh Government the matter regarding unauthorised occupation of lands and houses by the Pong Dam Oustees;

(b) whether the Central Government have received any reply from the Himachal Pradesh Government in this regard, if so, what are the de-
-tails thereof; and

(¢) what steps the Central Governmeng are taking to settle the issues to
.avoid any undue harassment to the people belonging to the poorer section
.of the Community?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SHRI
P. RAMACHANDRAN): (a) to (¢)
The case of illegal occupation of the lands of Shri Chuhar Singh, by Shri Shambhy Nath, a Pong Dam Oustee, who had received full compensation for the lands acquired by the Beas Project, has come to notice. As the subject falls within the purview of the State Government, the case was referred to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. Seven communications were addressed to the Government of Himachal Pradesh between August and November, 1977 on the following
-dates:

1. 5.8-1977
10-8-1977
27-8-1977
5-9-1977
9-9-1977
27-9-1977
21-11-1977

[ 8 DEC. 1977 ]

to Questions S5

The only communics’ions received from the Government ¢f Himachal Pradesh are copieg of two telegrams addressed by them to the Deputy Commissioner, Kangra asking for reports on the case. No final reply has been received from the Government of Himachal Pradesh.
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{|CBI enquiry into exports of shirts
by the DSIDC

@*504. SHRI NAGESHWAR
PRASAD SHAHI:
SHRI NARSINGHA:
PRASAD NANDA:
SHRI NATHI SINGH:
SHRI PREM MANOHAR:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state: .

(ay whether the CB.L report into the export of shirts to Germany by the Delhi State Industrial Development Corporation has been received;
and

(b) if so, what are the names of the officers who have been held responsible of thpy lapse?]

@Previously Starred Question 297 transferred from the 29th November,
1977, )

[ 1 English translation.

